in years Germany USA Switzerland Germany USA Switzerland

Retiring at the end of the reporting period:

– Males 20.5 20.0 22.3 20.1 20.6 21.5

– Females 24.7 22.4 25.3 24.3 23.0 24.9

Retiring 20 years after the end of the reporting period:

– Males 23.3 21.7 22.8 22.8 22.3 21.6

– Females 27.3 24.0 26.2 26.9 24.7 25.4

 2016 2015

Weighted average duration of the defined benefit
obligation Germany USA Switzerland Germany USA Switzerland

Number of years 10.7 12.4 15.0 13.0 11.6 15.0

The Group's major pension plans give members lump sum or annuity benefit payment options. The Group values its pension lia-
bilities on the assumption that the choices made by members who will retire in the future will be consistent with choices made by
members who have retired recently.

Sensitivity analysis
Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other assumptions con-
stant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below.

 Defined benefit obligation in 2016

 Increase Decrease

Sensitivity analysis Germany USA Switzerland Germany USA Switzerland

Discount rate (0.5 % movement) –19 –15 –29 21 16 34

Future salary (0.5 % movement) – 2 3 – –2 –3

Future pension (0.5 % movement) 18 – – –13 – –

Future mortality (1 year movement) –22 –8 –14 20 7 14

 Defined benefit obligation in 2015

 Increase Decrease

Sensitivity analysis Germany USA Switzerland Germany USA Switzerland

Discount rate (0.5 % movement) –33 –16 –31 33 17 35

Future salary (0.5 % movement) 4 2 4 –4 –2 –4

Future pension (0.5 % movement) 26 – – –23 – –

Future mortality (1 year movement) –30 –7 –13 22 7 14

110 Annual Report 2016

Current financial liabilities

in CHF million 2016 2015

Bond1 – 300

Current loans and borrowings 2 6

Derivatives used for hedging 4 4

Total current financial liabilities and derivatives 6 310

Trade payables 239 242

Other payables 60 62

Total current financial liabilities 305 614

1 �Refer to Note 18 “Loans and borrowings”.

Note 15

Accrued liabilities

in CHF million 2016 2015

Accrued personnel expenses 86 83

Accrued material expenses 28 29

Other accrued liabilities 64 80

Total accrued liabilities 178 192

Note 16

Provisions

in CHF million
Product

warranties

Acquiree's
contingent

liabilities1 Restructuring2
Other

provisions3

2016 Total

Balance at January 1, 2016 41 70 111 21 243

Conversion differences –1 1 1 1 2

Additions4 17 1 5 24 47

Amounts used  –12 – –26 –4 –42

Amounts reversed –16 –3 –9 –10 –38

Balance at December 31, 2016 29 69 82 32 212

of which:

Due within 1 year 26 – 24 21 71

Due beyond 1 year  3 69 58 11 141

1 �Acquiree’s contingent liabilities pertain to the Surface Solutions Segment. Contingent liabilities have been recognized primarily due to environmental
liabilities as well as certain litigation and potential tax risks. Any potential cash outflow is estimated to occur during the next 10–15 years. The selling
shareholders have contractually agreed to indemnify Oerlikon for an amount up to CHF 20 million related to certain of these environmental liabilities.

2 �The restructuring provision pertains to the Drive Systems (CHF 49 million), Manmade Fibers (CHF 29 million) and Surface Solutions (CHF 4 million)